
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 03 September 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 11 September 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

 

 
To the members of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
 

M. Beecher 
S. Bhadye 
D.C. Clarke 
R.V. Geach 
 

M. Gibson 
S. Gyawali 
N. Islam 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J. Button, J.P. Caplin, D.L. Geraci and L. E. Nichols 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and details of Member 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 02 
July 2025. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Forward Plan 
 

7 - 10 

 To note the Forward Plan for future business. 
 

 

6.   Spelthorne Business Hub 
 

11 - 42 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Agree to the closure of the Spelthorne Business Hub at the 
Summit Centre, Sunbury by 31 March 2026, 

 
2. Relocate the Business Hub to the Council Offices, Knowle 

Green, Staines-upon-Thames; and 
 

3. Approve the continuation of the Council’s Business Support 
Service, delivered independently of the Hub premises. 

 

 

7.   Ashford BID Report 
 

43 - 104 

 The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Agree to progress the development of a Business Improvement 
District (BID) for Ashford Town Centre proposal to the next 
stage; and 

 

 



 

2. Note the Feasibility Study undertaken on a potential Business 
Improvement District (BID) in Ashford by consultants Heartflood 
(Appendix A) 

 
8.   HSR/SLR Working Group Recommendation 

 
105 - 186 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Consider the findings of the all-party working group (The 
Working Group) set up by the Business Infrastructure and 
Growth Committee contained in this report; and 

 
2. Recommend to Full Council that this Council supports the 

Heathrow Southern Rail (HSR) link proposal conditional upon – 
 
a) Trains stopping at Staines, 

 
b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines Moor nor 

increase the groundwater flood risk in the area; and 
 
c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR link 

proposal 
 

 

9.   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business) 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the Press/Public for the following items, in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

 

10.   Ashford Victory Place 
 

 

 Report to follow 
 

 

11.   Thameside House   
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee 
2 July 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

 

M. Beecher 

S. Bhadye 

 

M. Gibson 

S. Gyawali 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M. Buck (In place of R.V. Geach) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors D.C. Clarke and N. Islam 

 
 

24/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Clarke, Geach and Islam. Councillor 
Buck attended as Councillor Geach’s substitute. 
 

25/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

26/25   Disclosures of interest  
 

Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Beecher, Buck, and Gibson were also members 
of the Planning Committee. 
 

27/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

28/25   HSR/SLR Working Group Updates  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 2 July 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee received an update on the work of the HSR/SLR Working 
Group from Councillor Bateson. 
 
Councillor Bateson advised that the working group had met to evaluate data 
on the options. A report would be compiled with aim to bring to the next 
meeting of the Committee to make a recommendation to Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update on the work of the HSR/SLR 
Working Group. 
 

29/25   Waterfront Development Update  
 

There was no update to provide. 
 

30/25   Updates on Short-Term Priority Development Delivery Sites  
 

The Chair advised that disposals of sites had been temporarily put on hold 
whilst the Commissioners were reviewing sites for a disposals strategy. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Boughtflower, seconded by Councillor Bateson 
and resolved to exclude the public and press for part of the discussion of this 
agenda item in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

31/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for future Committee business. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan. 
 

Page 6



 

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan  

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 July 2025 to 31 May 2026 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Business, Infrastructure 
and Growth Committee 
11 09 2025 
 

Ashford BID Feasibility Study Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Julia Owen, Senior Economic Development 
Officer, Chris Norrington, Economic 
Development Manager 

Business, Infrastructure 
and Growth Committee 
11 09 2025 
 

HSR/SLR Working Group 
Recommendation 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public  

Business, Infrastructure 
and Growth Committee 
11 09 2025 
 
Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 13 
10 2025 
 

Spelthorne Business H
[...]
 comments (if applicable) N/A  

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  
 

ITEM Completed by  Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L. Hiron 26/08/2025 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

T. Collier 15/8/2025 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee   

11 September 2025 

 

  

Title Spelthorne Business Hub Closure 

Purpose of the report To make a decision  

Report Author Chris Norrington, Economic Development Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Resilience 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree to the closure of the Spelthorne Business Hub 
at the Summit Centre, Sunbury by 31 March 2026. 

 
2. Relocate the Business Hub to the Council Offices, 

Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames. 
 

3. Approve the continuation of the Council’s Business 
Support Service, delivered independently of the Hub 
premises. 

 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

 Summit Centre is being sold by the Council. 
 

 There are limited, financially sustainable alternative 
sites for operating a business hub from 
 

 Relocation and operating costs in some sites are 
prohibitively high resulting in significant ongoing 
financial revenue deficits. 
 
Council needs to focus on making savings consistent 
with the recommendations of the S151 Officer to 
ensure it has a sustainable medium term financial plan 
and cannot afford to be committing to a significant 
ongoing level of additional spend. 
 

 Spelthorne’s existing Business Support Service, 
distinct from the Hub, provides valuable support to a 
broader spread of around 100 Spelthorne businesses. 
 

Page 12



 
 

1. Executive summary of the report  

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The home of the Spelthorne 

Business Hub is being sold 

(Summit Centre, Sunbury). 

• The Hub must either close or 

relocate by 31 March 2026. 

• The Hub delivers business support 

services to the wider community, 

provides affordable accommodation 

and currently generates a modest 

annual surplus (£35,000 over the 

past 4 years). 

• Alternative venues have been 

identified in Communications 

House in Staines-upon-Thames, 

Elmbrook House and the Council 

Offices in Knowle Green. These are 

the only suitable options available 

in the Council’s portfolio. 

• The Council needs to decide 

whether it represents value for 

money to provide a physical Hub 

in either the Council Offices, 

Knowle Green, Elmbrook House, 

Sunbury-on-Thames or 

Communications House, Staines-

upon-Thames for a limited number 

of businesses (13 in Knowle 

Green, 14 in Elmbrook House or 

28 in Communications House).  

• The Council needs to decide 

whether to continue to run the 

Business Support Service which 

can be delivered virtually and at a 

much lower cost to a wider 

business base than the Hub, 

albeit for a different purpose 

(£36,000 for 2025/26). 

• The decision needs to 

demonstrate responsible financial 

management. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Close the Hub once Summit Centre 

is sold. 

• Relocate the Hub to the Council 

Offices, Knowle Green. 

• Do not relocate to Elmbrook House 

due to one-off relocation costs 

(£105,000) and ongoing net 

revenue support estimated at a 

minimum of £69,500 per annum 

over the next five years (£347,625 

over 5 years). 

• Do not relocate to Communications 

House due to one-off relocation 

costs (£188,000) and ongoing net 

revenue support estimated at a 

minimum of £177,280 per annum 

for the next five years (£1,074,000 

over five years including the one-off 

costs). 

• Close the Hub at the Summit 

Centre as a physical venue by 31 

March 2026. 

• Offer desk space in the Council 

Offices, Knowle Green at a 

minimal cost. 

• Do not relocate the Hub to 

Communications House or 

Elmbrook House. 

• Support existing tenants to find 

alternative accommodation. 

• Continue to deliver the Business 

Support Service virtually or via 

alternative venues. 

Page 13



 
 

1.1 The Council has reached agreement in principle to sell 33 Hanworth Road, 
which includes the Spelthorne Business Hub (the Hub), managed on behalf 
of the Council by CoTribe Incubator Community Interest Company (CIC) 
located at Summit House, 33 Hanworth Road, Sunbury-on-Thames.  

1.2 The sale is anticipated to complete during October 2025, with a planning 
application following shortly after for wholescale redevelopment. The 
purchaser has agreed a deadline of 31 March 2026 for the premises to be 
vacated, so the Hub will need to close or move to a new location by that 
date.  

1.3 The sale of the Summit Centre makes financial sense, enabling the Council 
to pay down debt and make ongoing annual budget savings, and this 
Committee discussed expressing the desire to move the Hub to an 
alternative location, although this was not a condition of sale in the decision 
to sell Summit Centre. Officers were asked to investigate alternative 
locations and report back to the Committee. 

1.4 The Council has a long-standing commitment to deliver valuable support to 
the local business community.  

1.5 The Hub is a discretionary service which the vast majority of Surrey district 
and borough councils do not provide. The majority of Surrey district and 
borough councils do provide a similar business support service. 

1.6 The Hub offers subsidised office and hot desk space to facilitate the growth 
of start-up and small businesses until they secure suitabl
[...]
 there is a budget in 
place for 2025/26) and indicate early support for a budget of £37,800 for 
2026/27 which can then be put forward for consideration as part of the 
Annual Budget at Council in February 2026 as an alternative.  

2.3 Relocation 

2.3.1   Relocating to the Council Offices, Knowle Green 

Space has been identified in the Council Offices which will allow up to 14 
businesses to be supported at the Council Offices. This space is smaller 
than the hub in Sunbury. 

This Hub will allow the Council to continue to offer start-up and small 
businesses discounted office space until the business is able to move to 
standard commercial premises and it also offers the opportunity to link the 
Business Support Service to businesses that need desk space and wrap-
around business support which we can re-establish at Knowle Green. 

The Council already pays business rates and maintains the building so there 
would not be an increase in operating current costs, but a modest income 
can be achieved to offset some of these ongoing revenue costs. 

There are minimal relocation (£5,000) but there will be some internal works 
to accommodate the business tenants. These are estimated at around 
£20,000).  

2.3.2   Relocating to Communications House, Staines-upon-Thames. 

This new Hub in Staines would have rentable space for 18 offices, one 
meeting room plus co-working space for up to 10 users.  To help the 
Committee decide on this key question, a detailed piece of work has been 
undertaken to understand all the relocation and running costs so that a fully 
informed decision can be made. Appendix C sets out the estimated 5-year 
forecast for the Hub in a financial table. Appendix D provides more of a 
narrative around those costs (what they are, why they apply and what is a 
new cost).   

Whilst the current Hub has achieved a modest annual surplus (Appendix A), 
this would not happen if it relocated to Communications House. 

Analysis indicates that relocating to Co
[...]
  
Close the Hub at Summit House by 31 March 2026 and relocate to the 
Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames (Appendix D) and 
still operate the Business Support Service. (Appendix B). 
 
This is recommended because: 

a) It allows the Council to continue to support start-up and small 
businesses with affordable serviced office space. 

Page 17



 
 

b) There are minimal relocation costs, estimated at around £25,000.  

c) There is a less of an ongoing financial burden to the Council as there 
would be minimal operational costs as services are already accounted 
for in the budget and would need to be paid regardless (heating, Wi-Fi, 
car parking etc.). 

d) The Council will receive a modest annual income from renting the 
space. 

e) The s106 contribution made by Shepperton Studios can be used to 
offset costs as the Business Support Service will still incubate start-ups 
in this space. There are two years of funding remaining - £20k for 2025-
26 and £20k for 2026-27.  

f) The Business Support Service can focus on businesses which need 
wrap-around support and not offer space to businesses seeking cheap 
office space, reverting to the original objectives of the hub. 

g) The Economic Development Team will be located close by (room 110) 
to also offer help and advice. 

h) There is no requirement to have a concession contract in place. 
 

3.2 Option 2:   
Close the hub at Summit House and relocate to Communications House, 
Staines by 31 March 2026. (Appendix D) but continue the Business Support 
Service (Appendix B). 

    This is not recommended because: 

a) Significant financial deficit of approx. £886,400 operational costs over 
five years plus one-off relocation costs of £188,000. (Appendix C) 
provides a financial operational forecast. 

b) The hub benefits a small fraction of businesses in Spelthorne relative to 
Spelthorne’s total business count (1.84%). 

c) There is currently no identified budget for relocating the Hub, but capital 
receipt
[...]
                      137,875                                  144,500                                  151,925                                  711,725  

TOTAL INCOME                               (100,000)                                 (70,000)                                 (75,100)                                 (58,000)                                 (61,000)                               (364,100) 
            

NET EXPENDITURE                                   46,200                                    61,225                                    62,775                                    86,500                                    90,925                                  347,625  

 

P
age 36



Appendix D – Relocation of the Spelthorne Business Hub 

1. Relocating to the Council Offices, Knowle Green 

1.1 The preferred option is to offer space to businesses based in the Hub at the 
Council Offices in Knowle Green.  This will allow the Council to support start-
ups without the burden of capital or revenue costs. The space offered will 
have its own access. 

1.2 This offer will give businesses the opportunity to sign-up to the business 
support program which will focus on assisting them to grow and prosper. It will 
not be a space offering cheap office accommodation to any business. This 
offer is about supporting businesses who need more than cost efficiency 
assistance.  

1.3 Office space 
Officers have identified room 101 at the Council Offices which will cater for up 
to 12 businesses including a 2-3 desk office.  

1.4 Carparking 
We will offer carparking to a business using the space in the Council carpark. 

1.5 IT 
It is proposed to offer both wired and wireless internet access that already 
exists in the building. Separate pathways will need to be designated to the 
space. 

1.6 Service charge & business rates 
As the Council is already paying business rates and maintains the area, there 
wouldn’t be any additional cost to the Council. 

1.7 Rental
[...]
ee  

Yes 11/09/2025 

 
Reviewed by   

Risk comments   

Legal comments  Jo Clare 14/08/2025 

HR comments (if applicable) 
 

 

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their reports 
prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

DMO 
J. Clare 

15/8/25 

S151 Officer commentary T. Collier 15/8/25 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  

  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee  

Date of meeting: Thursday 11 September 2025 

 

1. Executive summary of the report  
 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Ashford town is identified as a location 

where additional investment would be 

beneficial following local concerns about 

Anti-Social Behaviour, empty shops, and 

low footfall. 

 

• To support our local retail centres and 

implement measures that can improve their 

vitality, increase footfall and prosperity and 

make residents feel safe and secure. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Progress the development of a Business 

Improvement District (BID) proposal for 

Ashford town centre with the local business 

community, working towards a ballot of 

local businesses in Summer 2026. 

• Gain approval from Business, Infrastructure 

and Growth (BIG) Committee to take forward 

the recommendation in the feasibility report 

and move the BID proposal to the next stage 

of development, leading on to a ballot in 

summer 2026. 

Title Ashford Business Improvement District (BID) 
Feasibility Study 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Julia Owen, Senior Economic Development Officer 

Ward(s) Affected Ashford Common 
Ashford East 
Ashford North and Stanwell South 
Ashford Town 

Exempt No    

Corporate Priority Resilience 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Agree to progress the development of a Business 
Improvement District (BID) for Ashford town centre 
proposal to the next stage. 
 

2. Note the feasibility study undertaken on a potential 
Business Improvement District (BID) in Ashford 
completed by consultants Heartflood (Appendix A). 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

A BID in Ashford would support revitalising the town 
centre by empowering local businesses to 
collaboratively invest in improvements, drive footfall, 
and enhance economic resilience. 

Page 44



 
 

  

Page 45



 
 

2. Key issues 

A Business Improvement District (BID) is an independent, business led 
partnership focused on improving and enhancing a defined commercial area. 
BIDs are established through a formal ballot and funded by a levy on eligible 
businesses, calculated based on the rateable value of their premises. Once 
approved, a BID operates independently of the local authority, delivering a 
business-led programme of services and initiatives for a fixed term—typically 
five years. 
 
Place management consultants Heartflood were commissioned in January 
2025 to undertake a feasibility study to support the consideration of a BID in 
Ashford, as a possible measure to improve the vitality of the town.  The 
Feasibility Study (Appendix A) recommends that there is ample viability for 
Ashford to further consider the next stage of BID development.   
 
This section outlines the main criteria upon which the decision to progress with 
a BID in Ashford should be based, expands on the recommendations of the 
feasibility study and highlights the key considerations that must be addressed 
before moving to the next stage. 
 

2.1 Main Criteria for Decision-Making 

Economic Vitality and Resilience 
Ashford town centre faces persistent challenges including high stre
[...]
 is asked to: 

 

1. Consider the findings of the all-party working group (“the 
Working Group”) set up by the Business Infrastructure and 
Growth Committee contained in this report; and 

 

2.  Recommend to Full Council that this Council supports the 
Heathrow Southern Rail (“HSR”) link proposal conditional 
upon:- 

 

(a) Trains stopping at Staines; 

 

(b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines 
Moor nor increase the groundwater flood risk in the 
area; and 

 

(c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR 
link proposal 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

HSR will provide a direct link from Staines to Heathrow airport, 
promoting economic growth in the Borough and providing a 
sustainable method of travel to the airport for passengers from 
within and outside the Borough. 

Of the two options presented (HSR and the “Southern Light Rail” 
(SLR) alternative), HSR is the least damaging to the environment 
and streetscene, most practicable, supported by Heathrow Airport 
Limited and least intrusive in terms of privacy for local residents  

The HSR proposal places far fewer demands on the already 
overstretched resources of the Council 

Page 107



 
 

 

1. Executive summary of the report (expand detail in Key Issues section 
below) 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The Council has to decide whether to 

support the Heathrow Southern Rail 

(“HSR”) consortium’s plan to build a 

“heavy rail” link between Staines town 

centre and Heathrow Airport or to support 

an alternative consortium (Southern Light 

Rail “SLR”) or to support neither. 

• The Government has given the green light 

to the further expansion at Heathrow. 

Heathrow is obliged to increase sustainable 

travel routes. A rail link from London and 

beyond, via Staines, has been proposed. The 

Council is being asked to support that 

proposal. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• The proposal is that the Council engage 

fully wi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee 
11 September 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor H.R.D. Williams (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

 

S. Bhadye 

D.C. Clarke 

M. Gibson 

 

N. Islam 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors P.N. Woodward (In place of J.R. Boughtflower) 

M. Buck (In place of R.V. Geach) 

L. E. Nichols (In place of S. Gyawali) 

 

  

  

32/25   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Boughtflower, Councillor Geach, and 
Councillor Gyawali. Councillor Woodward attended as Councillor 
Boughtflower’s substitute, Councillor Buck attended as Councillor Geach’s 
substitute, and Councillor Nichols attended as Councillor Gyawali’s substitute. 
 

33/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 02 July 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

34/25   Disclosures of interest  
 

Councillor Nichols declared he was on the Board of Directors for Knowle 
Green Estates. 
 
Councillor Woodward declared he was on the Board of Directors for 
Spelthorne Direct Services. 
 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 11 September 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

35/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

36/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan. 
 

37/25   Spelthorne Business Hub  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Economic Development 
Manager regarding relocating the Spelthorne Business Hub. Members were 
advised the Business Hub must either close or be relocated by the end of 
March 2026. A number of sites had been explored as options for relocation, 
with space at the Council offices being the least prohibitively expensive and 
the Council to still be in a position to still provide the service. The Economic 
Development Manager confirmed that he had spoken to some of the current 
tenants of the Business Hub who had expressed concern over the costs of 
moving to one of sites considered. 
 
The Committee explored the suitability of the sites considered against the cost 
to house the Hub at the various sites. The Committee expressed concern that 
the current users of the Hub had not been canvassed about their preferred 
site for relocation. The Committee expressed a desire for the Council to 
continue to provide the service, and acknowledged that relocation of the 
Business Hub to the Council Offices would allow the service to continue at low 
cost to the Council.  
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Agree the closure of the Spelthorne Business Hub at the Summit 
Centre, Sunbury by 31 March 2026; 

2. Relocate the Business Hub to the Council Offices, Knowle Green, 
Staines-upon-Thames; 

3. Approve the continuation of the Council’s Business Support Service, 
delivered independently of the Hub premises. 

 

38/25   Ashford BID Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Senior Economic Development 
Officer on the feasibility of establishing a Business Improvement District (BID) 
in Ashford. Ashford town Centre had been identified as a location where 
additional investment would be beneficial, and establishment would potentially 
improve vitality of the town Centre and improve footfall. Initial surveys of 
businesses had indicated support in principal, though further feasibility studies 
and financial modelling were required before going to ballot for decision.   
 
Some members of the Committee noted the proposed boundary and 
suggested it could be expanded. The Committee also noted the proposed levy 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 11 September 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

to operate the BID and the impact this may have on businesses, however they 
acknowledged the benefit a BID may have on Ashford town Centre. Some 
members expressed concern over the impact the proposed amount collected 
from the BID would have, but felt work towards a formal ballot should 
progress so the decision could be made by the businesses that would be 
impacted. 
 
The Committee resolved to  

1. Agree to progress the development of a Business Improvement District 
(BID) for Ashford town Centre proposal to the next stage. 

2. Note the feasibility study undertaken on a potential Business 
Improvement District in Ashford completed by consultants Heartflood. 

 

39/25   HSR/SLR Working Group Recommendation  
 

The Committee considered a recommendation from the Heathrow Southern 
Rail(HSR)/Southern Light Rail (SLR) Working Group about which transport 
link between Staines and Heathrow to formally support. The Chair of the 
HSR/SLR Working Group, Councillor Bateson, advised the Committee the 
Working Group had met a number of times over the past year, and felt that, 
having considered the proposals before them, HSR proposals would be more 
suitable for the Council to support as it was less invasive, and would place 
less pressure on Council resources. However, this support would be 
conditional on trains stopping at Staines, evidence that the proposal would not 
harm Staines Moor or increase groundwater flood risk in the area, and 
reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR proposal.  
 
Some members of the Committee expressed support for the proposed 
recommendation as they felt the SLR proposal would have a negative impact 
on residents near the rail line. Other members of the Committee expressed 
they did not support the proposal due to its environmental impacts, and 
impacts on the residents of Stanwell. 
 
The Committee felt that the Council should ask that Heathrow liaise with 
Transport for London to consider Spelthorne being placed within Zone 6 as 
part of this project. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that this Council supports 
Heathrow Southern Rail (HSR) link proposal conditional upon 

(a) Trains stopping at Staines; 
(b) Evidence that the proposal will not harm Staines Moor nor increase the 

groundwater flood risk in the area; and 
(c) Reviewing and agreeing detailed terms of the HSR link proposal. 

 
 

40/25   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Business)  
 

The Committee did not exclude the public and press from the remainder of the 
meeting. 



 
Business, Infrastructure and Growth Committee, 11 September 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 

41/25   Ashford Victory Place  
 

The Chair advised this report had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

42/25   Thameside House  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Asset Manager on the proposed 
disposal of Thameside House to the preferred bidder on the basis that the 
developer will not demolish the building but will adapt it under Permitted 
Development. The Committee were advised of the bids received and the 
benefits of each. The preferred bid was recommended to achieve best value, 
would support Corporate Plan objectives, responds to residents’ concerns 
about overdevelopment and would contribute towards the Council’s financial 
resilience by generating a capital receipt which would enable the Council to 
pay down some of its debt early. 
 
The Committee expressed concern over the lack of social housing offered by 
the bidders.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bateson, seconded by Councillor Clarke, and 
resolved to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the discussion 
on this item in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial of business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalizing acceptable contract terms. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council to: 

a) Approve the disposal of Thameside House, Staines, to the preferred 
bidder (A) as set out in more detail in the confidential Appendix 1 
attached to the report; 

b) Delegate authority to the Group Headd of Assets in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Business, Infrastructure, and Growth 
Committee to agree any variations to the terms of the disposal relating 
to Thameside House; 

c) Delegate authority to the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
enter into a transfer to complete the disposal and any ancillary legal 
documentation required in relation to the proposed disposal of 
Thameside House.  

 


